Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Acceptance of Property Donation from Carver Heights Presbyterian Church, Inc.
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested for the acceptance of the donation from Carver Heights Presbyterian Church, Inc. for street repair which will improve the safety of traffic flow in the neighborhood.
INITIATED BY:	Planning Department

<u>Recommendation</u>: Approval is requested for the acceptance of the said land authorizing the City Manager to accept donation of property from Carver Heights Presbyterian Church, Inc.to the City of Columbus, Georgia for street repair.

Background: The City of Columbus, Georgia requested that said Church donate a portion of their property. The portion of the property requested has very bad topography and cannot be used for anything.

<u>Analysis:</u> The Carver Heights Presbyterian Church, Inc. graciously agreed to donate said property understanding it would help 8th Street repair improving the safety of traffic flow in the neighborhood.

Financial Considerations: There are no financial obligations except for Attorney Fee and construction cost (cost of bid is \$598,500).

Legal Considerations: Council must approve the action by resolution.

<u>Recommendation/Action</u>: Approval is requested for the acceptance of said land authorizing the City Manager to accept donation of property from Carver Heights Presbyterian Church, Inc. to the City of Columbus, Georgia for street repair.

A RESOLUTION

NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT DONATION OF PROPERTY FROM CARVER HEIGHTS PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, INC. TO THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA FOR STREET REPAIR.

WHEREAS the City approached the Church about the property that the city would need for said property; and,

WHEREAS the City of Columbus requested that the Church donate a portion of their property. The portion of the property requested has vary bad topography and cannot be used for anything, and,

WHEREAS, The Carver Heights Presbyterian Church, Inc. graciously agreed to donate said property understanding it would allow room to build a Retaining Wall and Street repair.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to proceed with the acceptance of donated property from The Carver Heights Presbyterian Church, Inc. for said improvement.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the _____day of _____ 2020 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of ten members of said Council.

Councilor Allen voting	·
Councilor Barnes voting	·
Councilor Crabb voting	·
Councilor Davis voting	·
Councilor Garrett voting	·
Councilor House voting	·
Councilor Huff voting	·
Councilor Tucker voting	·
Councilor Turner Pugh voting	·
Councilor Woodson voting	•

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

B.H. "Skip" Henderson, Mayor